The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

At the 31 December 2017:

 Mln RUB
USD-

denominated
EUR-

denominated
PLN-

denominated
 CHF-
denominated

 JPY-
denominated

Trade and other  receivables   821 - 554  - -
Cash and cash equivalents   4 938 103 162  - -
Trade and other payables   (29) (9) (297)  (2) (99)
Loans and borrowings   (3 435) (3 110) -  - -

Net exposure   2 295 (3 016) 419  (2) (99)

At the 31 December 2016:

 Mln RUB USD-denominated   EUR-denominated  PLN-denominated

Trade and other  receivables  564 -  650
Cash and cash equivalents 3 340 -  33
Trade and other payables  (101) -  (123)
Loans and borrowings (6 527) (493)  -

Net exposure (2 724) (493)  560

The sensitivity analysis to changes in the exchange rate of the ruble was conducted in relation to
the most significant foreign currencies used in the activities of the Group and it is assumed that all
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Based on the Group’s exposure to the risks as at the reporting date, a possible impact to the profit
before income tax could be as follows:

Assumption   Impact to the profit or loss
before income tax:

increase/(decline), RUB million
 2017  2016

Strengthening/(weakening) of the RUB against USD for 10%  (230)/230  272 / (272)

Strengthening/(weakening) of the RUB against PLN for 10%  (42)/42  (56) / 56

Strengthening/(weakening) of the RUB against EURO for 10%  302/(302)  49 / (49)

(iii) Interest rate risk

Changes in interest rates impact primarily loans and borrowings by changing their fair value (fixed
rate debt) or their future cash flows (variable rate debt).

The Group’s management generally prefers the use of fixed rate instruments. However, at the time
of raising new loans or borrowings, management uses its judgment to decide whether it believes
that a fixed or variable rate would be more favourable to the Group over the expected period until
maturity.

Public Joint Stock Company “Kuzbasskaya Toplivnaya Company” (trading as “KTK”)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2017